

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Case No. 1:18-cv-25106 (KMW)(EGT)**

UNITED AMERICAN CORP., a Florida)
company,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
BITMAIN, INC., SAINT BITTS LLC d/b/a)
BITCOIN.COM, ROGER VER, BITMAIN)
TECHNOLOGIES LTD., BITMAIN)
TECHNOLOGIES HOLDING COMPANY,)
JIHAN WU, PAYWARD VENTURES, INC.)
d/b/a KRAKEN, JESSE POWELL,)
AMAURY SECHET, SHAMMAH)
CHANCELLOR, and JASON COX,)
)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS PAYWARD VENTURES, INC.’S AND JESSE POWELL’S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Baker Marquart LLP
777 S. Figueroa Street
Suite 2850
Los Angeles, California 90017
T: +1 424 652 7800

Kobre & Kim LLP
201 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 1900
Miami, Florida 33131
T: +1 202 664 1907

*Attorneys for Defendants Payward
Ventures, Inc. and Jesse Powell*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **i**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

BACKGROUND **3**

LEGAL STANDARD **4**

DISCUSSION **5**

I. UAC Fails To Plausibly Allege An Actionable Antitrust Conspiracy Exists **5**

 a. UAC’s Antitrust Conspiracy Theory Fails Because It Makes No Economic Sense 6

 b. UAC’s Conspiracy Theory Is Not Supported By Sufficient Factual Allegations Of Any Unlawful Anticompetitive Conduct 7

 c. UAC Fails To State A “Per Se” Antitrust Violation..... 9

 d. UAC Fails To State A Plausible “Rule Of Reason” Antitrust Claim 10

 i. UAC Does Not Define a Plausible Relevant Market..... 11

 ii. UAC Does Not Allege Market Power 12

 iii. UAC Does Not Allege Any Actual Or Potential Cognizable Injury To Competition As A Whole..... 13

 e. UAC Lacks “Antitrust Standing” To Maintain This Antitrust Action 13

 i. UAC Has Not, And Cannot, Demonstrate Any “Antitrust Injury” 14

 ii. UAC Is Not An “Efficient Enforcer” Of The Antitrust Laws 15

II. UAC Fails To State Plausible Florida State Law Claims For Relief..... **15**

 a. UAC’s Negligent Representation Claim (Count II) Fails..... 15

 b. UAC’s Negligence Claim (Count III) Fails 18

 c. UAC’s Equitable Estoppel Claim (Count IV) Fails..... 19

 d. UAC’s Conversion Claim (Count VI) Fails..... 19

CONCLUSION **20**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ad-Vantage Telephone Directory Consultants, Inc. v. GTE</i> , 849 F.2d 1336 (11th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Agency for Health Care Administration v. MIED, Inc.</i> , 869 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	19
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc., v. Tyco Health Care Group LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Altenel, Inc. v. Millennium Partners</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (S.D. Fla. 2013) (Williams, J.)	18
<i>American Federation of Labor & Congress of Industry Organizations v. City of Miami, Florida</i> , 637 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2011)	5, 20
<i>Ambrosia Cole & Construction Co. v. Pages Morales</i> , 482 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2007)	5, 16
<i>American Key Corp. v. Cole National Corp.</i> , 762 F.2d 1569 (11th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Aquatherm Industries v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Associated General Contractors, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	14,15
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	14
<i>Austin v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , 903 F.2d 1385 (11th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Bair v. City of Clearwater</i> , 196 So. 3d 577 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016)	19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Berkey Photo v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	8

Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.,
441 U.S. 1 (1979).....10

Brown v. Vega (In re Vega),
Adversary No. 6:10–ap–00299–KSJ,
2014 WL 2621118 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. June 12, 2014).....20

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977).....14

Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.,
485 U.S. 717 (1988)9

California Computer Products v. IBM Corp.,
613 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1979)8

Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.,
479 U.S. 104 (1986).....14

Ceithaml v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.,
207 F. Supp. 3d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2016) (Williams, J.)5, 16

Chicago Board of Trade v. United States,
246 U.S. 231 (1918)10

Cockrell v. Sparks,
510 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2007)15

Consultants & Designers, Inc. v. Butler Service Group, Inc.,
720 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1983)10

Duty Free Americas, Inc. v. Estee Lauder Costmetics, Inc.,
946 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (S.D. Fla. 2013)7

Duty Free Americas, Inc. v. Estee Lauder Cosmetics, Inc.,
797 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2015)7, 8

In re Energy Smart, Inc.,
381 B.R. 359 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2007)19

Federal Trade Commission v. Indiana Federation of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986).....13

Florida Department of Corrections v. Abril,
969 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2007).....18

Graphic Products Distributors v. Itek Corp.,
7167 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1983)12

Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. AAR Aircraft Services, Inc.,
167 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2016)16, 18

Helicopter Support Sys. Inc. v. Hughes Helicopter, Inc.,
818 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1987)7

J & J Sports Productions, Inc. v. Pit Restaurant, Inc.,
Case No. 14-CV-24264-WILLIAMS, 2015 WL 12781196
(S.D. Fla. Feb. 20, 2015).....19

Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Intern., Inc.,
626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010)9, 10, 11, 13

Jessup v. American Kennel Club,
61 F. Supp. 2d 5 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)8

Kendall v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.,
518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)7

Kerivan v. Fogal,
22 So. 2d 584 (Fla. 1945).....19

L.A. Draper & Son v. Wheelabrator-Frye, Inc.,
735 F.2d 414 (11th Cir. 1984)12

La Grasta v. First Union Securities, Inc.,
358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004)3

Lamm v. State Street Bank & Trust,
749 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2014)18

Lane v. Capital Acquisitions & Management Co.,
No. 04-60602 CIV, 2006 WL 4590705 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2006),
aff'd, 322 F. App'x 675 (11th Cir. 2009).....5, 16, 18

Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007).....10

Levine v. Central Florida Medical Affiliates, Inc.,
72 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1996)10, 11, 12, 13

Lipkin v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.,
93 F.Supp.3d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2015) (Williams, J.)18

Major League Baseball v. Morsani,
790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001).....19

Maris Distribution Co. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.,
302 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2002)12

In re Meridian Asset Management, Inc.,
296 B.R. 243 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 2003)20

Meyer v. Meyer,
25 So. 3d 39 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)19

Municipal Utilities Board of Albertville v. Alabama Power Co.,
934 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1991)5

North American Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Federation, Inc.,
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018).....8

Northern Pacific Railroad Co. v. United States,
356 U.S. 1 (1958).....9

Palmyra Park Hospital, Inc. v. Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital,
604 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2010)13, 14

Postel Industry, Inc. v. Abrams Group Construction, LLC,
No. 6:11-cv-1179-Orl-28DAB, 2012 WL 4194660
(M.D. Fla. Sept. 19, 2012)17

Procaps S.A. v. Patheon, Inc.,
845 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2016)7, 13

Retina Assocs. P.A. v. So. Baptist Hospital of Florida, Inc.,
105 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1997)9

Scranton Construction Co. v. Litton Industry Leasing Corp.,
494 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1974)9

Seagood Trading Corp. v. Jerrico, Inc.,
924 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1991)9, 10

Spanish Broadcasting Systems of Florida, Inc. v. Clear Channel Communications, Inc.,
376 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004)8, 11, 13

Specialty Marine & Industrial Supplies, Inc. v. Venus,
66 So. 3d 306 (Fla. DCA 1st 2011)19

Standard Oil Co. v. United States,
337 U.S. 293 (1949)12

Sunbeam Television Corp. v. Nielsen Media Research, Inc.,
711 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2103)13, 14, 15

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006).....9

Todorov v. DCH Healthcare Authority,
921 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1991)6, 14

Transamerica Computer, Inc. v. IBM Corp.,
698 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1983)9

United States Anchor Manufacturing v. Rule Industries,
7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993)11

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377 (1956).....11

United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972).....9

In re Vizio, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litigation,
238 F. Supp. 3d 1204 (C.D. Cal. 2017)17

Weight-Rite Golf Corporation v. U.S. Golf Association,
766 F. Supp. 1104 (M.D. Fla. 1991).....8

White Motor Co. v. United States,
372 U.S. 253 (1963).....9

Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA,
346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)6

Statutes

Clayton Act Section 4 (15 U.S.C. § 15).....5, 6

Sherman Act (15 U.S.C. § 1) *passim*

Other Authorities

CoinMarketCap, *BitCoin Cash*,
<https://coinmarketcap.com/currencies/bitcoin-cash/>.....3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 85, 16, 18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....5, 16, 18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)1, 4, 6

Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b)3
